DECLARATION OF TRUST

DEMO SUPERANNUATION FUND

Copyright Notice © 2020

This document contains proprietary information that is owned by or licensed to NowInfinity Pty Ltd-ACN 154 927 376 (we) and is protected by applicable intellectual property and other laws, including but not limited to copyright. You must not remove, alter or obscure any disclaimers or identification, copyright, trademark or other proprietary notices, labels or marks on this document.

You acknowledge that we are not a legal services provider and that we are not the author of, and have no editorial control over, this document or any information contained in this document. This document has not been prepared with regard to any of your or your client's particular circumstances. You must satisfy yourself as to the content and appropriateness of this document for your purposes and that of your clients, and we make no warranty as to the form, content and appropriateness of this document for you or your client for you or your client. You and your client should obtain your own advice and rely on such advice when using this document.

You acknowledge and agree that this document does not constitute or contain personal or general advice for the purpose of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) and that we, our employees and (unless otherwise our agreed in writing) advisers do not offer any legal, accounting or other professional advice or services in connection with the provision of this document.

Unless otherwise required by law, you agree to only access, use, modify, distribute and otherwise handle this document in accordance with our Terms and Conditions available at https://www.nowinfinity.com.au/terms-and-conditions or with the prior written consent of the copyright owner. For any such requests, please email info@nowinfinity.com.au and include the details of your request.

DEED OF DECLARATION OF TRUST

This Deed is dated:

PARTIES:

The Trustee: DEMO INVEST PTY LTD - ACN 111 714 869 of 10 SHORT STREET, SOUTHPORT, QLD 4215

RECITALS:

- A. DEMO INVEST PTY LTD ACN 111 714 869 ("Trustee") is the trustee of DEMO SUPERANNUATION FUND ("Trust"), which was established by Deed dated 12 December 2012 ("Governing Rules").
- B. The Trustee is desirous of acquiring the asset shown in **Item 1 of the Schedule** ("**Asset**"), to hold in accordance with the Governing Rules of the Trust.
- C. The Trustee declares the acquisition of the Asset, for the amount shown in **Item 2 of the Schedule** ("**Acquisition Cost**"), is to be held on trust and in accordance with the Governing Rules of the Trust for the Trust objects.

OPERATIVE PARTS:

1. Acquisition

- 1.1. The Trustee shall hold Asset from acquisition, in its legal and equitable capacity as trustee of the Trust, for the enjoyment and benefit of the Trust objects.
- 1.2. The Trustee shall apply such of the Trust resources as shall be necessary to fund the acquisition, holding and maintenance thereof.
- 1.3. The Trustee does not, in its own right, offer any funding or financial assistance to the Trust, as a consequence of the acquisition or declaration of trust over the Asset and records the application of the Acquisition Cost for the purpose shown in the Recitals.
- 1.4. The Trustee is authorised, as a consequence of the Governing Rules, to acquire and hold the Asset on behalf of the Trust, and the Trustee has complied with all standards arising under the Governing Rules, as are relevant to the acquisition of the Asset as an asset of the Trust.

2. Declaration

- 2.1 The Trustee declares the Asset as an asset of the Trust, subject to the terms of the Governing Rules of the Trust
- 2.2 The Asset shall be held, dealt with and disposed of in accordance with the Governing Rules of the Trust.

3. Interpretation

- 3.1 This Deed is governed by and is to be construed in accordance with the laws of Queensland.
- 3.2 Any provision in this Deed that is held to be illegal, invalid, void, voidable or unenforceable must be read down to the extent necessary to ensure that it is not illegal, invalid, void, voidable or unenforceable and if it is not possible to read down the provision, that provision is severable without affecting the validity or enforceability of the remaining part of that provision or the other provisions in this Deed.
- 3.3 The terms of this Deed bind the Trustee, and any all successor and additional trustees as shall be appointed from time to time in such capacity over the Trust.

4. Costs

4.1 The Trustee's costs in the drawing and execution of this Deed are borne from the Trust assets.

EXECUTED AS A DEED.

The Trustee

DEMO INVEST PTY LTD - ACN 111 714 869 of 10 SHORT STREET, SOUTHPORT, QLD 4215 by being signed by the persons authorised to sign on behalf of the company pursuant to section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth):

Director DD Director Director EE Director

Dated: _____

Dated: _____

SCHEDULE

Item	Description
1	10,000 Shares in XYZ Pty Ltd
2	\$100

MINUTES OF DIRECTORS OF DEMO INVEST PTY LTD -ACN 163 714 869 AS TRUSTEE OF DEMO SUPERANNUATION FUND

ON:	31	Mav	2020
	J T	Truy	2020

LOCATION: 10 SHORT STREET, SOUTHPORT, QLD 4215

CHAIRPERSON The Chairperson resolved to chair the meeting was: Director DD.

PRESENT: Director DD and Director EE

- **BUSINESS:** At a meeting of the Trustee convened on this date, with the agenda accepted and notice waived, a quorum was noted and the following matters were resolved.
- **RESOLUTION:** It is **RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY** to acquire the Asset (10,000 Shares in XYZ Pty Ltd) and to execute the Deed of Declaration of Trust marked as **Annexure A.**
- **DISCUSSION:** The Chairperson, tabled Annexure A and discussed the Asset acquisition.

The Chairperson recommended the execution of the Deed of Declaration of Trust, as well as the legal instruments necessary to acquire the Asset.

The Chairperson is to do all things necessary to execute the legal instruments necessary to effect the matters shown in the Deed of Declaration of Trust, including stamping of the Deed (if required).

Annexure A is the proposed Deed of Declaration of Trust.

CLOSURE There being no further business the meeting is closed.

This record is made in accordance with section 251 of the *Corporations Act 2001 (Cth)* by:

The Chairperson

Director DD:

Director DD Chairperson _

Dated: _____